1

9

7

20

[Approval of the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 and the Substance Abuse Offender Treatment Program Implementation Plan.]

Resolution authorizing adoption of the San Francisco County Plan for the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 and the Substance Abuse Offender Treatment Program for Fiscal Year 2008-2009.

WHEREAS, The voters of the State of California passed Proposition 36: The Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000; and,

WHEREAS, Proposition 36 requires certain non-violent drug possession offenders to receive substance abuse treatment in the community rather than be incarcerated; and,

WHEREAS, Proposition 36 services began on July 1, 2001; and,

WHEREAS, The State of California established the Substance Abuse Offender Treatment Program in Fiscal Year 2006-2007 to enhance Proposition 36 outcomes and accountability; and,

WHEREAS, The County is required to adopt a County Plan for the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 and the Substance Abuse Offender Treatment Program for Fiscal Year 2008-2009; and,

WHEREAS, The County Plan proposed by the San Francisco Department of Public Health is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 081265 which is hereby declared to be a part of the Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the San Francisco County Plan for the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 and the Substance Abuse Offender Treatment Program for Fiscal Year 2008-2009; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors assures the County of San Francisco shall comply with the provisions of the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 and the California Code of Regulations, Division 4, Chapter 2.5; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors assures the County of San Francisco shall comply with the provisions of the Substance Abuse Offender Treatment Program and California Health and Safety Code Division 10.10, Chapter 75, Statues of 2006 (Assembly Bill 1808).

RECOMMENDED:

Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

081265

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing adoption of the San Francisco County Plan for the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 and the Substance Abuse Offender Treatment Program for Fiscal Year 2008-2009.

November 4, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 081265

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 4, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

11/67/2008 Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board